be liable to a penalty not exceeding forty shillings for every such offence. 

13. 

13. After the expiration of one year from the time when this 
Act comes into operation the legal standard or unit or measure for the 
sale of the said Company's gas by meter shall be the cubic foot con­
taining sixty-two and three hundred and twenty-one thousandths 
(62-321) pounds avoirdupois weight of distilled or rain water weighed 
in air at the temperature of sixty-two degrees of Fahrenheit's ther­
mometer the barometer being at thirty inches. 

14. If any person shall forge or counterfeit or cause or procure 
to be forged or counterfeited or knowingly act or assist in the forging